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Fwd: Company Name Change
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Olivia Brown <olivia@ooleepeeka.com> Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 4:09 PM

To: Cynthia Ene <cynthia.ene@nwb-oen.ca>
Cc: lda Porter <ida.porter@nwb-oen.ca>, Christopher Pennimpede <cpennimpede@gmail.com>, Janet Stritychuk
<janet@strity.com>

Hello Cynthia,

Please see the email below from Peter Scholz at NPC. Attached is the proof of transfer of ownership from Northern

Empire to Montego Resources.

Yours truly,

Olivia Brown, BSc (Hons.), BEd, ADGIS
Ooleepeeka Consulting Ltd.

Suite 001 - 1290 Homer Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 2Y5

(778) 895-8055
olivia@ooleepeeka.com

-----—--- Forwarded message ---—----

From: Peter Scholz <pscholz@nunavut.ca>

Date: Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 2:47 PM

Subject: RE: Company Name Change

To: Olivia Brown <olivia@ooleepeeka.com>, Ryan Mason <rmason@nunavut.ca>, Jonathan Savoy

<jsavoy@nunavut.ca>, Goump Djalogue <gdjalogue@nunavut.ca>, Allan Thompson <athompson@nunavut.ca>
Cc: Christopher Pennimpede <cpennimpede@gmail.com>, Janet Stritychuk <janet@strity.com>

Hello Ms. Brown, it sounds like NWB is requesting:
1. confirmation of the legal transfer of the undertaking from Northern Empire Resources

2. request from Montego Resources to bring forward the renewal application materials and NPC and NIRB
determinations filed with the Board to date

The first request would be held by your company, and the second would likely have been provided to you from
Northern Empire upon the sale. IN the past, the NPC has not had to re-issue conformity determinations due to
change of ownership.

Peter Scholz, MA MCIP PMP
Senior Planner

Nunavut Planning Commission
P.O. Box 419 Arviat, NU XOC OEO

Ph: (867) 857-2242
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Cel: (587) 876-1663

Fax: (867)857-2380

www.nunavut.ca

From: Olivia Brown [mailto:olivia@ooleepeeka.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:17 PM

To: Ryan Mason <rmason@nunavut.ca>; Jonathan Savoy <jsavoy@nunavut.ca>; Goump Djalogue
<gdjalogue@nunavut.ca>; Allan Thompson <athompson@nunavut.ca>; Peter Scholz <pscholz@nunavut.ca>
Cc: Christopher Pennimpede <cpennimpede@gmail.com>; Janet Stritychuk <janet@strity.com>

Subject: Company Name Change

Hello NPC,

| apologize for emailing all of you. | am not certain who in your office to contact.

| am a consultant to Montego Resources, who run the Kiyuk Lake Project in the Kivallig. It was formerly owned by
Northern Empire Resources. In September, we received a conformity letter for NPC file #148351. We are currently trying
to renew our water license for the Kiyuk Lake Project.

The ownership of the project changed since we submitted our renewal application (prior to the expiry date of June 10,
2016) however none of the intended goals or work on the property have changed. We received an email from Cynthia the
Nunavut Water Board which included the following:

It is the NWB’s understanding from your earlier email dated January 23, 2017 (in
response to INAC's review question to the NWB) that the undertaking licenced under
expired Licence 2BE-KLG1116 has now transferred ownership to Montego Resources and the
submitted plans now reference Montego Resources as opposed to Northern Empire
Resources. If this is the case, and Montego Resources will be the licensee for the
undertaking going forward, the NWB requests that the Board receive confirmation of the
legal transfer of the undertaking from Northern Empire Resources combined with a
request from Montego Resources to bring forward the renewal application materials and
NPC and NIRB determinations filed with the Board to date in association with expired
Licence 2BE-KLG1116 to be considered as an application for a new licence in the name of
the new owner.

I am writing to you as we need request that our NPC determination under be changed from Northern Empire Resources
name to Montego's.

Yours truly,

Olivia Brown, BSc (Hons.), BEd, ADGIS
Ooleepeeka Consulting Ltd.

Suite 001 - 1290 Homer Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 2Y5

(778) 895-8055
olivia@ooleepeeka.com
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